



\$~81

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 18416/2025 and CM APPL. 76258/2025**

BASANT KUMAR CHATURVEDI

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Manish Kumar Choudhary, Ms. Srishti Choudhary, Ms. Shefali Choudhary, Advocates.**

versus

STATE TRADING CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD

.....Respondent

Through: **Ms. Rashmi Malhotra with Mr. Shalinder Saini, Advocates.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% 28.04.2026

1. The reply of the respondent is lying under objection. Let the objection be cured and the reply be placed in the digital record of the Court. A copy thereof be also supplied to learned counsel for the petitioner. The petitioner shall be at liberty to file the rejoinder thereto.
2. List before the Joint Registrar on 21.07.2026 for completion of pleadings. Once the pleadings are fully complete, list before the Court on the date to be assigned by the Joint Registrar.
3. Interim order to continue.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

APRIL 28, 2026

aks